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[fTHE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
PLANNING AND WORKS, HOUSING AND
URBAN DEVELOPMENT (SHRI B. S.
MURTHY) : (a) Some representations were received in respect of Government hospitals.
These were duly considered, but it was not found possible to accept them.

(b) The pay scale of the di hers working in the Department of Health is Rs. no—180.
There are two pay scales for the drivers working in the hospitals, viz-, Rs. no—180 for the drivers of heavy vehicles and Rs. no—139 for the drivers of light vehicles.

(¢) and (d) The difference in the pay scales is due to the difference in the nature of duties performed by the drivers in the Ministries and those in the hospitals. The duties of the drivers in the Ministries are considered to be more onerouss. As such no change is proposed to be made.]

TAXATION OF ROYALTIES EARNED BY
OVERSEAS AUTHORS

908. SHRI N. R. MUNISWAMY : Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased
0 state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the heavy axation of royalties in India earned by he overseas authors is the biggest stumping block in the free flow of books to hdia ; and

(b) if so, what relief is proposed in his regard to get such literature into ndia to improve the knowledge in all cientific and technological subjects ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
''C. SETHI) : (a) No, Sir. Generally, io foreign author gives the copyright to le Indian concern directly or sells the spyright to a foreign publishing company ho in turn grants the copyright to an
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Indian publisher for publishing the author's work in India. In the former case, tax is deductible at source from the royalty payable to the foreign author at the rate of 33% or the appropriate rate applicable to the amount M royalty payable by the Indian concern, whichever is higher. Further, on actual assessment, either directly or through an agent in India, the author is chargeable to tax at rates applicable to his Indian income only and the foreign income is not taken into consideration even for the purpose of calculating the rate of tax applicable to the Indian income.

In a case where the foreign author sells the copyright to a foreign publishing company and the latter now grants the copyright to an Indian publisher, the royalty becomes payable by the Indian publisher to the foreign company and if the agreement under which the royalty becomes payable has been approved by the Central Government, income-tax would be deductible at source at the rate of 50% as against the normal rate of 70% applicable in regard to the other income of such a company-This rate is even lower than the rate of 55% applicable to copyright royalties receivable by widely-held Indian companies. Further, the rate of 50% is applicable only to the net income from royalties after deducting all revenue expenses e.g., in a case where the royalty is calculated on the basis of the number of copies actually sold and the foreign company passes on a portion of this royalty to the author, the payment made by the foreign company to the author would be deductible in computing the income of that company.

(b) In the light of the reply given to (a) above, the question does not arise.

RE-VALUATION OF WEST GERMAN
MARK

909. SHRIN. R. MUNISWAMY :.

SHRI K. P. MALLIKARJU-
NUDU :

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state

(a) what is the impact of the recent revaluation of the West German Mark on Indo-German Trade and on Indian economy ; and

(b) whether this re-valuation will affect West Germany's aid to India 2
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THE MINISVER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI P. C.
SETHI) i (a) As a result of the recent revaluation of the West German Mark India's exports to West Germany would become cheaper by about 8-5 per cent. On the other hand, imports from West Germany would become dearer by ab< -tit 9%29%. However, considering the nature and volume of our trade with the Federal Republic of Germany, the overall impact of revaluation on Indo-German Trade and on the Indian economy will not be of a significant orde .

(b) Since th' revaluation reflects the strength of D mtsche Mark due to the excellent perfo mance of the German economy, Wes German aid to India is not likely to be affected.
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910. SHRI S UVAISINGH SISODIA : Will the PRIM 5 MINISTER be pleased to state :

(a) the amo mt of money deposited in the national sed banks during the year 1968 ; a id

(b) the mam sr in which the amounts deposited with the nationalised banks after their nationalisation have been invested ?] t{THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI P. G.
SETHI) : (a) The deposits of the 14 banks, since nationalised, were Rs. 2125.88 crores and Rs. 2365.23 crores as on the last Fridays of 1967 and 1968 respectively. The increase in deposits during 1968 was Rs. 239.35 crores.

(b) The banks have to keep a minimum of 25% of deposits invested in Government and other approved securities as required under the law. During the period after nationalisation, a major portion of the available resources, over and above the statutory minimum, have been invested in Government and other approved securities. ]
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